

NO. 13-0561

---

IN THE SUPRME COURT OF TEXAS

---

JEFFREY C. GRASS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

KNAPP MEDICAL CENTER, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE THIRTEENTH COURT OF APPEALS,  
CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS (CASE NO. 13-12-00099-CV)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE HONORABLE ARMANDO MARTINEZ, THE  
O.W.L.S., TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION**

---

Donald P. Wilcox  
State Bar No. 21449000  
Jeffrey S. Gdula  
State Bar No. 24056729

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae The  
Honorable Armando Martinez, the  
O.W.L.S., Texas Medical Association and  
American Medical Association*

Texas Medical Association  
401 West 15th Street  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Phone: (512) 370-1300  
Fax: (512) 370-1636

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents..... ii

Index of Authorities..... iv

Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 3

Issues Presented..... 3

Statement of Facts ..... 3

Summary of the Argument ..... 3

Argument ..... 5

I. Review of this case is warranted ..... 6

    A. Experiences in Weslaco since the request for information was made are precisely why the statute was enacted..... 6

    B. The effects of the Court of Appeals’ decision will be felt across the state..... 7

II. Knapp Medical Center is not exempt from complying with the disclosure requirements of TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.353. .... 8

    A. The legislative history of Texas Business Organizations Code §§ 22.353 and 22.355(2) makes it clear that corporations like Knapp Medical Center, who seek out and rely on donations from the public, are to be held accountable to that same public by keeping and making available certain financial records.. .... 8

    B. The Knapp Medical Center Foundation is a sham corporate entity which exists solely for the purpose of funding the Knapp Medical Center.....10

III. Public policy requires accountability for hospitals that rely on donations..... 13

    A. Texas public policy is established by the Texas legislature, not by the non-profit entities it regulates.. .... 13

<b>B. Public policy demands an even higher burden of accountability for hospitals.....</b>	<b>16</b>
Conclusion and Prayer.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19
Certificate of Compliance.....	20
Appendix.....	21

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Texas Appellate Practice and Educational Resource Center v. Patterson</i> , 902 S.W.2d 686 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995, writ denied) .....	9-10
<i>Castleberry v. Branscum</i> , 721 S.W.2d 270 (Tex. 1986) .....	12

### Statutes and Regulations

TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 12.151 .....	16
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.352 .....	10, 11
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.353 .....	3, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.354 .....	16
TEX. BUS. ORG. CODE § 22.355 .....	3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. Art. 1396-2.23A .....	8, 9-10

### Other Authorities

Jeffrey C. Grass, American Bar Association, <i>The Impact of Obamacare on Financial Disclosure Laws for Nonprofit Hospitals: Some Say They Don't Go Far Enough</i> (December 2013), <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/publications/gpsolo_ereport/2013/december_2013/impact_obamacare_financial_disclosure_laws_nonprofit_hospitals.html">http://www.americanbar.org/publications/gpsolo_ereport/2013/december_2013/impact_obamacare_financial_disclosure_laws_nonprofit_hospitals.html</a> . .....	8
Martin Makary, <i>Rising Executive Compensation at Children's Hospitals Threatens The Public Trust</i> , Health Affairs Blog (September 14, 2012), <a href="http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2012/09/14/rising-executive-compensation-at-childrens-hospitals-threatens-the-public-trust">http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2012/09/14/rising-executive-compensation-at-childrens-hospitals-threatens-the-public-trust</a> .....	14
Consumers Union Southwest Regional Office, <i>Preserving the Charitable Trust: Nonprofit Hospital Conversion in Texas</i> (July 1998), <a href="http://www.consumersunion.org/health/txconversion798/txconver10-798.htm">http://www.consumersunion.org/health/txconversion798/txconver10-798.htm</a> .....	15
